

## Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

## Legislation Text

File	#:	017	7-19	), <b>V</b>	ersi	on:	1
------	----	-----	------	-------------	------	-----	---

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute the designation of Applicant's Agent Resolution designating Charles Lanter, Dir. of the Div. of Grants and Special Programs, as the Urban County Government's authorized agent for the purpose of obtaining certain Federal financial assistance under the Disaster Relief Act or the President's Disaster Relief Fund. [Div. of Emergency Management, Dugger]

Authorization for the appointment of Charles Lanter as the Applicant Agent for the Lexington Fayette Urban County Government. It is a requirement to designate an Applicant's Agent that has the authority to execute for and in behalf of the Lexington Fayette Urban County Government for the purposes of obtaining certain Federal financial assistance under the Disaster Relief Act (Public Law 288, 93rd Congress) or otherwise available from the President's Disaster Relief Fund. No Budgetary impact (L0177-19) (Dugger/Armstrong)

impact. (L0177-19) (Dugger/Armstrong)

Budgetary Implications [select]: No

Advance Document Review:

Law: {Select Yes/No, Completed by]}

Risk Management: {Select Yes/No, Completed by [Official, Date]}

Fully Budgeted [select]: NA

Account Number:

This Fiscal Year Impact:

Annual Impact:

Project:

Activity:

Budget Reference:

**Current Balance:** 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

**GOVERNMENT:** 

File #: 0177-19, Version: 1

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the Designation of Applicant's Agent Resolution, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, designating Charles Lanter, Director of the Division of Grants and Special Programs, as the Urban County Government's authorized agent for the purpose of obtaining certain federal financial assistance under the Disaster Relief Act or the President's Disaster Relief Fund.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: